
May 20,2010

Ms. Yvette Aguilar
Assistant City Attorney
City of Corpus Christi
P. O. Box 9277
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277

0R2010-07296

Dear Ms. Aguilar: .

-- -
You ask whether certain information is subjeet to required public disclosure under the
Public InformationAct(the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 385268.· . - ~ - .

___.~e Co~usC~.~~iPolice D~p~~en~_(the "d~artment") _received ~ re~est fo:'1
InformatIOn penammg toa.a specIfied arrest. You state som~ oftne responSIve Imormatlon---.------1
has been released. You have re~a~!~d s~~al security numbers pursuant to section 552.147 ..
of the Government Code and Texas driver's license numbers pursuant to Open Records
Decision No. 684 (2009).1 You claim portions of the submitted information are excepted
from disclosure under sections5.52:10Iaild 552.108 ofthe GovenunenfCode. Wehave
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 Qfthe Govem.ment Code .excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses criminal history record information

ISection 552.147(b) ofthe Government Code authorizes agovernmentbody to redact a living person's
social security number from public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office under
the Act. Additionally. this office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous
determination to all governmental bodies, which authorizes withholding often categories of information,
including Texas driver's license numbers under section 552.130 ofthe Government Code, without the necessity
ofrequesting an attorney general decision.
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----- -----("CHRI") generated by-i:heNational Crime-InforrnatiOli Center-or-oy-Tl1e-fexas Crime------------­

Information Center. Title 28, part 20 ofthe Code ofFederal Regulations governs the release
of CHRI that$tates obtain from the federal government or other states. Open Records
Decision No. 565 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its individual
law with respect to C,HRI it generates. Id. Section 411.083 ofthe Government Code deems
confidential CHRI that the Texas Department of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except
that DPS may disseminate this information as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of the
Government Code. See Gov't Code § 411.083. Sections 4l1.083(b)(1) and 411.089(a)
authorize a criminal justice agency to obtain CHRI; however, a criminal justice agency may
not release CHRI except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose.
Id. § 411.089(b)(1). Other entities specified in chapter 411 of the Government Code are
entitled to obtain CHRI from DPS or another crimina1justice agency; however, those entities
may not release CHRI except as provided bychapter411. See generally id. §§ 411.090-.127.
Furthermore, any CHRI obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with chapter 411,
subchapter F. -:Upon review, we agree the information you have marked consists of CHRI
which must be withheld under section 552.101.

Section 552.108(a)(1) excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held by a law enforcement
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection,investigation, or prosecution ofcrime ...
if . . . release, of the information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution of::crimeU" - Gov't Code § 552.l08(a)(I). A governmental body must

_____ reasonably explain_ho-W.and.whYA~tion552,108 is~ppliQ~1:>lej:Qtl1~jllfoJ:matiQlLa,tj..s_~ll~.

See Gov'tCode:§ 552.301(e)(I)(A); Exparte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You seek
to withhold portions of the submitted information, which you have marked, under

______________section 552.108(a)(1). You state that the information at issue relates to an active criminal
case that is pending investigation or prosecution. Based upon this representation, we

--~-__,conclude_thaqhe_release_o£thejnformatiou..y-'o_u.-hay.e-IDarked und.er section 552.. 108...would
interfere with, the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston
Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Te~c. Civ. App.-Houston
[14tIlDist.}19?5), writref'dn. r. e. percuriam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates
law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). Thus, the department may
withhold the jnformation you have marked pursuant to section 552.108(a)(1) of the
Governlnent Code.

In summary, in conjunction with section 552.101 of the Government Code, the department
must withhold the information you have marked under section 411.083 of the Government
Code. The department may withhold the information you have marked under
section 552.108' of the Government Code. The remaining information must be released.

This letter rulirig is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as Jiresented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

--------

i-----_._/
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---------- ------------
This ruling triggers imp·ortant deadlines regarding the rights-allcil'esponslbilities of the---·---------
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities; please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be_ directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,
,>.;

;P&t1~~
Paige Lay -
Assistant Attotney General
Open Records .Division

PL/eeg

Ref: ID# 385268
~ ...'

Ene. Submitted documents

___,cc:_.RequestoI - . ~ -
(w/o eiidosures)

;1:


